# 504119417 12/01/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4166087

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BLACK MANTIS LIMITED	09/30/2016

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENVIROSAFE TECHNOLOGIES ETNZ 2016 LIMITED			
Street Address:	8 VERLEY RISE			
Internal Address:	EAST TAMAKI HEIGHTS			
City:	AUCKLAND			
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND			
Postal Code:	2016			

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7937887
Patent Number:	D532479

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-283-8555

**Email:** patrick@richardspatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: PATRICK RICHARDS Address Line 1: 233 S. WACKER DR.

Address Line 2: 84TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1637-008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK RICHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/PATRICK D. RICHARDS/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Deed of Assignment of Patents and Registered Designs#page1.tif source=Deed of Assignment of Patents and Registered Designs#page2.tif source=Deed of Assignment of Patents and Registered Designs#page3.tif

PATENT 504119417 REEL: 040486 FRAME: 0845

source=Deed of Assignment of Patents and Registered Designs#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040486 FRAME: 0846

# DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND REGISTERED DESIGNS dated 30 September 2016

#### **PARTIES**

**ENVIROSAFE TECHNOLOGIES N.Z. LIMITED,** a company incorporated in New Zealand (company number 967328, NZBN 9429037546212) whose registered office is at Unit A, 22 Bristol Road, Whenuapai, Auckland, New Zealand (**Envirosafe**)

BLACK MANTIS LIMITED, a company incorporated in New Zealand (company number 978062, NZBN 9429037488383) whose registered office is at Unit A, 22 Bristol Road, Whenuapai, Auckland, New Zealand (Black Mantis)

(together the Assignors)

# AND

ENVIROSAFE TECHNOLOGIES ETNZ 2016 LIMITED, a company incorporated in New Zealand (company number 6109028, NZBN 9429043328994) whose registered office is at 8 Verley Rise, East Tamaki Heights, Auckland, 2016, New Zealand (the Assignee)

#### INTRODUCTION

- A. Black Mantis is the registrant of the Patents and Designs and the sole shareholder of Envirosafe.
- **B.** By way of a Sale & Purchase Agreement dated 14 September 2016, Envirosafe agreed to assign certain intellectual property rights including the Patents and Designs to the Assignee and to provide a deed of assignment transferring the Patents and Designs from the Assignors to the Assignee.
- C. Black Mantis now wishes to assign all its rights in the Patents and Designs to the Assignee.
- D. For the sake of completeness, Envirosafe wishes to assign all its rights (if any) in the Patents and Designs to the Assignee.

E. This Deed records the terms of the assignment of the Patents and Designs to the Assignee.

PATENT:

REEL: 040486 FRAME: 0847

#### ON THE BASIS THAT

# DEFINITIONS

Designs means the granted design patents and registered designs set out in the schedule.

Patents means the granted patents set out in the schedule.

# ASSIGNMENT

The Assignors hereby transfer and assign to the Assignee all of their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Designs, including the right to take action for past infringement.

# FURTHER ASSURANCES

The Assignors undertake to sign and deliver any document and carry out any act, matter or thing reasonably requested by the Assignee to give effect to the intent and purpose of this Deed, including the recordal of the transfer of the Patents and Designs to the Assignee at any registry.

#### GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and any disputes relating to it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts.

#### **EXECUTED AS A DEED**

Signed for and on behalf of **BLACK MANTIS LIMITED** by its duly authorised signatories

Clayton Bradbury

Director

Trevor Chapman

Director

28 September 2016

Date of signature

28 Jeptember 2016

Date of signature

# Signed for and on behalf of ENVIROSAFE TECHNOLOGIES N.Z. LIMITED by its duly authorised signatories

Clayton Bradbury Director Trevor Chapman

28 September 2016 Date of signature

Date of signature

Signed for and on behalf of ENVIROSAFE TECHNOLOGIES ETNZ 2016 LIMITED by its duly authorised signatories

Daniel Telfer Director

Director

Michaela Telfer

Director

30 September 2016 Date of signature

Date of signature

**PATENT** 

Deed of Assignment - granded 27 September 2018

# SCHEDULE

# **PATENTS**

Territory	Patent No.	Status	Inventor	Registered owner	Expiry
United States	7937887	Granted	Kenneth John Child	Black Mantis Ltd	24 Dec 2028
Australia	2006244748	Granted	Kenneth John Child	Black Mantis Ltd	10 Feb 2026
China	101170900 B (App no. 200680015322.7)	Granted	Kenneth John Child	Black Mantis Ltd	10 Feb 2026

# **DESIGN PATENTS/REGISTERED DESIGNS**

Territory	Registration No.	Status	Inventor	Registered owner	Expiry
United States	D532,479	Granted	Kenneth John Child	Black Mantis Ltd	21 Nov 2020
New Zealand	406019	Granted	Kenneth John Child	Black Mantis Ltd	6 April 2020

BO N

PATENT REEL: 040486 FRAME: 0850